

RECEIVED

08-27-2013

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2012-AP-2067

MADISON TEACHERS, INC., PEGGY COYNE, PUBLIC EMPLOYEES LOCAL 61,
AFL-CIO, AND JOHN WEIGMAN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, JAMES R. SCOTT, JUDITH NEUMANN, AND RODNEY G.
PASCH,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Decision and Final Order dated September 14, 2012
Dane County Circuit Court Case No. 11-CV-3774
The Honorable Juan B. Colas, and on Certification
from the Court of Appeals (District IV)

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF FOR ELIJAH GRAJKOWSKI, KRISTI
LACROIX, AND NATHAN BERISH**

Milton L. Chappell (*pro hac*)
Nathan J. McGrath (*pro hac*)
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160

Richard M. Esenberg, WBN 1005622
Thomas C. Kamenick, WBN 1063682
Brian W. McGrath, WBN 1016840
Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty
1139 East Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Bruce N. Cameron (*pro hac*)
Regent University School of Law, RH # 353
1000 Regent University Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23464

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	1
I. Public Employees Have No Constitutional Right to Collectively Bargain	1
II. The State is Free to Restrict the Scope of Collective Bargaining	5
A. Act 10 Imposes No Penalty Based on the Exercise of Constitutionally Protected Rights	7
B. Act 10 Contains No Penalty at All	11
C. Even if the Exercise of Associational Rights Triggered a Penalty, There is No Unconstitutional Condition	12
III. The State Has Historically Changed With Whom It Will Negotiate From an Employment Standpoint, Without Violating the U.S. or Wisconsin Constitutions	14
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Compliance With Rule 809.19(8)(b) and (c)	21
Certificate of Compliance With Rule 809.19(12)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	10
<i>California Correctional Peace Officers’ Ass’n v. Gilb</i> , No. A128189, 2011 WL 828659 (Cal. App. Mar. 10, 2011).....	14
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	10
<i>Lawson v. Housing Authority</i> , 270 Wis. 269, 70 N.W.2d 605 (1955)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	14
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v.</i> <i>Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	13
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees,</i> <i>Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	3, 4, 5
<i>UAW v. Green</i> , No. 314781, 2013 WL 4404430 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2013).....	10
<i>Wisconsin Education Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)	1, 4, 5
<i>Wisconsin Education Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 856 (W.D. Wis. 2012)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd.

Page

Constitutional, Statutory, and Rules Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 15, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7117 9
Wis. Const. art. I, §§ 3 & 4..... 15
2011 Wisconsin Act 10.*passim*
1962 Wis. Laws, ch. 663 17
1959 Wis. Laws, ch. 509, §1 16
Wis. Stat. § 111.70(2) (1959) 16

Other Authorities

Charles C. Mulcahy & Gary M. Ruesch, *Wisconsin's
Municipal Labor Law: A Need for Change*,
64 Marq. L. Rev. 103 (1980) 16
Gregory M. Saltzman, *A Progressive Experiment: The
Evolution of Wisconsin's Collective Bargaining
Legislation for Local Government Employees*, 15 J.
of Collective Negotiations in the Pub. Sector 1(1986)
("Saltzman") 17, 18
Joseph E. Slater, *Public Workers: Government
Employee Unions, the Law, and the State,
1900-1962* (2004)..... 15, 16, 17
